Ordinary Shares of listed companies  805,623  448,506  756,116  632,172 66.9% 45.4%

 1,180,491  1,174,480  1,130,008  1,391,880 100% 100%

37.7 Maturity profile

37.7.1 Expected maturity analysis of undiscounted defined benefit obligation (benefit payments) for the gratuity fund is
as follows: Over

 and 10
above
years

  Up to  Over Over Over
 one year  1-2 years 2- 5 years 6-10 years Total

 ---------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 ----------------------------

Balance as at December 31, 2021  40,130  42,200  200,323  1,068,414  11,996,311  13,347,378

Balance as at December 31, 2020  45,445  71,699  268,697  1,245,714  11,997,565  13,629,120

37.8 Sensitivity analysis

37.8.1 Significant actuarial assumptions for the determination of the defined obligation are discount rate, and expected
rate of salary increase. The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on reasonably possible
changes of the respective assumptions occurring at the end of the reporting period, while holding all other
assumptions constant:

Particulars Rate
 Present value of
 defined benefit

obligation

 Fair value of plan
assets

Net defined benefit
liability / (asset)

 -------------------------- Rupees in ‘000 --------------------------

Current results  - 811,689 1,130,008 (318,319)

Discount rate
1% Increase 12.75% 741,666 1,130,008 (388,342)
1% Decrease 10.75% 891,924 1,130,008 (238,084)

Salary Rate
1% Increase 10.75% 892,877 1,130,008 (237,131)
1% Decrease 8.75% 739,558 1,130,008 (390,450)

Withdrawal rate
10% Increase  Moderate + one year 800,202 1,130,008 (329,806)
10% Decrease  Moderate - one year 823,938 1,130,008 (306,070)

Mortality rate
One year age set back   Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005 - one year 811,915 1,130,008 (318,093)
One year age set forward  Adjusted SLIC 2001-2005 + one year 811,427 1,130,008 (318,581)

Notes to the Unconsolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended December 31, 2021

Annual Report 2021
207

Furthermore in presenting the above sensitivity analysis, the present value of the defined benefit obligation has
been calculated using the projected unit credit method at the end of the reporting period, which is the same
as applied in calculating the defined benefit obligation liability recognised in this unconsolidated statement of
financial position.

37.9 Maturity profile

The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation works out to 10 years.

37.10 Experience Adjustments

The re-measurement gains / losses arise due to actual experience varying from the actuarial assumptions for